[No. 137, A.]

[Published April 15, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 500.

AN ACT relating to the university; providing for the completion of Science Hall and making appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation of \$175,000 to complete Science Hall,

To enable the regents of the uni-SECTION 1. versity to complete the construction of Science Hall and other buildings in a substantially fireproof manner, as directed by chapter 332, laws of 1885, and to liquidate the indebtedness thereon, and to provide steam heating and plumbing for all of the buildings mentioned in chapter 332, of the laws of 1885, there is hereby appropriated the sum of one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars, and there is hereby further appropriated the sum of ten thousand dollars to furnish Science Hall, and the further sum of forty thousand dollars for apparatus for Science Hall; provided, that not more than three-quarters of the amount herein appropriated shall be drawn from the treasury during the year 1887, the residue during the year 1888.

Not more than three-fourths of appropriation to be used in 1887.

Contracts, etc., subject to approval of governor, who is authorized to appoint superintendent.

SECTION 2. All contracts for labor and material in connection with the completion of Science Hall and of the other buildings mentioned in chapter 332, of the laws of 1885, and for which an appropriation is made by this act, and the expenditure of all moneys hereby appropriated shall be subject to control and approval of the governor of the state, who is hereby authorized to appoint or employ a superintendent, and an assistant supertendent of construction for the purposes of this act.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 14, 1887.